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)

DECISION


The Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) shall place Thomas M. Humphrey’s name on its employment disqualification list (“the EDL”) for pharmacy technicians for a period of five years.  Humphrey filled prescriptions and dispensed medication to patients with serious, life-threatening conditions without a pharmacist license and without a pharmacist’s supervision.  
Procedure


On January 26, 2006, Humphrey filed a complaint appealing the Board’s decision to place him on the EDL.  On February 8, 2008, we held a hearing in this matter.  Assistant Attorney General Rex Fennessey represented the Board.  John Humphrey represented Thomas Humphrey. Thomas Humphrey did not appear, but testified by affidavit.  The matter became ready for our decision on May 13, 2008, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Humphrey is registered by the Board as a pharmacy technician.  Humphrey’s registration was and is current and active.
2. Transmed Pharmacy (“Transmed”) is located at 232 North Kingshighway in         St. Louis, Missouri.  Humphrey was a part owner of Transmed.
3. The majority of the prescriptions that Transmed received and filled were medications for individuals who had received organ transplants.  Most of these transplant medications were mailed to Transmed.  Transmed would obtain the prescribed medication, then mail it back to the customer.
4. In July of 2005, Humphrey worked as a pharmacy technician at Transmed.  At no time was Humphrey registered by the Board as a pharmacist.
5. In June and July of 2005, Dana Asaro was a pharmacy student at the St. Louis College of Pharmacy (“the College”).   From approximately June 16 to July 5, Asaro worked as an intern at Transmed as part of the College’s rotating internship program.  In 2005, Asaro was not registered as a pharmacist.  She successfully completed pharmacy school and obtained pharmacy licenses in Missouri and Connecticut.
6. The pharmacist-in-charge at Transmed in July of 2005 was Cheryl Clark-Wagoner, R.Ph., and she was the only registered pharmacist employed there.
7. Due to a family emergency, Wagoner was not present at Transmed at any time from July 5 through July 8, 2005.
8. On the morning of July 5, 2005,
 Wagoner telephoned Transmed and informed both Asaro and Humphrey that she would not be present at the pharmacy.  Asaro and Humphrey were the only individuals present at Transmed.
9. On the morning of July 5, 2005, at the request of  Wagoner, Scott Robinson R.Ph., a registered pharmacist in charge of a Walgreens pharmacy located off Grand Boulevard in          
St. Louis, Missouri, telephoned Transmed to make himself available to perform pharmacist duties.  Humphrey told Robinson that he was not needed at Transmed.
10. On the morning of July 5, 2005, Humphrey filled multiple prescriptions for approximately ten patients without the supervision or approval of a registered pharmacist.  Humphrey filled prescriptions for the medications Prograf and Prednisone that were mailed to patients.
11. Registered pharmacists are educated and trained to “check” all prescription medications to ensure that:  (1) a person receives the proper amount and dosage prescribed, (2) a person avoids harmful interactions with other medications, and (3) the medication is appropriate for the person’s age and condition.
12. Transplant patients are sicker and frailer than many other types of patients.  The transplant patient is given medication in the months prior to the transplant and is on medication for the rest of his or her life.  If a transplant patient does not receive the proper medication, the patient could become sicker or could die.
13. After she left Transmed on July 5, 2005, Asaro contacted the College, and the next day she filed a complaint with the Board.
14. After an investigation, the Board voted to place Humphrey’s pharmacy technician registration on the EDL for five years.  By letter dated January 17, 2006, the Board informed Humphrey of its intention to place Humphrey’s registration on the EDL.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Humphrey has committed an act for which the law allows his name to be placed on the EDL.

I.  Burden of Proof


Humphrey argues that because Asaro testified that Humphrey’s conduct may have been criminal in nature, the Board must prove its case beyond a reasonable doubt.  This is incorrect.  In this administrative proceeding, the burden of proof is by a preponderance of the evidence.
  Preponderance of the evidence is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”

II.  Exhibit 9


The Board offered Exhibit 9, a signature page for the dates July 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 11, with no pharmacist signature.  Humphrey objected that it was hearsay.  We admit Exhibit 9, but give it little weight in proving that there was no pharmacist on duty at Transmed on those dates.  We have made findings of fact only about July 5, finding insufficient proof as to any allegations on the other days.
III.  Motion for Qualified Protective Order


The Board asks us to seal documents in its Exhibit 6 that contain protected health information.
  Pursuant to § 610.021(14), we seal these documents as records that “are protected from disclosure by law[.]”

IV.  Argument that the Board’s Ruling is Capricious


On May 8, 2008, Humphrey filed an addendum to his suggested findings of fact, conclusions of law and legal brief.  Humphrey argues that the Board’s ruling is capricious because it failed to call a witness available to it, the pharmacist Clark-Wagoner.  The Board has the burden of proving its case and decides how it will attempt to do so.  If we find that the 
Board’s attempt to prove its case is insufficient, the Board will simply lose its case.  While he does not have the burden of proof, Humphrey also had the opportunity to subpoena and examine his own witnesses to support his case.  He failed to do so.  

Finally, we are not reviewing the Board’s ruling, but remaking the decision.  We decide the issue that was before the Board.
  A reviewing court would look at our decision and determine whether there was substantial evidence in the record before us to support our decision – as the court did with regard to the Commissioner of Finance’s decision in the case cited by Humphrey.

V.  Cause for Placement on EDL

Section 338.013.7 states:

The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory o[r] federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.
(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that it may place Humphrey on the EDL under § 338.055:
1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
The Board argues that on July 5, 2005, Humphrey practiced pharmacy without being registered by the Board.

A pharmacy technician is defined in 20 CSR 2220-2.700(1) as:
any person who assumes a supportive role under the direct supervision and responsibility of a pharmacist and who is utilized according to written standards of the employer or the pharmacist-in-charge to perform routine functions that do not require the use of professional judgment in connection with the receiving, preparing, compounding, distribution or dispensing of medications.
Pursuant to § 338.010.1, the “practice of pharmacy” includes the interpretation and evaluation of prescription orders; the compounding, dispensing and labeling of drugs and devices pursuant to prescription orders; the consultation with patients and other health care practitioners about the safe and effective use of drugs and devices; and the offering or performing of those acts, services, operations, or transactions necessary in the conduct, operation, management and control of a pharmacy.

This case rests upon the credibility of Asaro and Humphrey.  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the 
testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  

Asaro’s testimony was clear as to what she observed on July 5, 2005.  She testified that she saw Humphrey fill prescriptions and send them out without any oversight by a pharmacist.  Although counsel for Humphrey attempted to discredit Asaro by questioning why she would acquiesce and participate in Humphrey’s unlawful conduct, Asaro explained that because of his position of authority and her position as an intern, she was anxious and uncomfortable.  After she left Transmed, Asaro immediately contacted her College’s faculty and the next day contacted the Board in order to report what happened.


Humphrey submitted his testimony by affidavit and was not available for cross-examination.  We find Asaro the more credible witness and have made our findings of fact accordingly.  Humphrey filled prescriptions and dispensed medication without a pharmacist license or a pharmacist’s supervision when such supervision was required.
A.  Professional Functions or Duties

The Board argues that Humphrey’s unauthorized practice of pharmacy constitutes misconduct, incompetence, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a registered pharmacy technician.

When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a 
wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
 


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

The Board proved that on one date Humphrey filled prescriptions and dispensed medication to patients with serious, life-threatening conditions without a pharmacist license and without a pharmacist’s supervision.  This shows a general lack of professional ability of a pharmacy technician and constitutes incompetence.  This was done deliberately, and it constitutes misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to place Humphrey on the EDL for gross negligence.

Humphrey misrepresented that the prescriptions were properly filled and the drugs properly dispensed so that the pharmacy would be paid for them.  He committed misrepresentation and fraud, and was dishonest.  There is cause for placement on the EDL under § 338.055.2(5).
B.  Illegal Practice of Pharmacy

The Board argues that there is cause to place Humphrey on the EDL under § 338.055.2(6) because he violated § 338.010(1), which states that no person may practice pharmacy unless registered by the Board.

We agree that by filling prescriptions and dispensing medication without supervision, Humphrey was practicing as a pharmacist without being so licensed.  He violated § 338.010(1) and there is cause for placement on the EDL under § 338.055.2(6).
C.  Professional Trust and Confidence

The Board argues that Humphrey’s unauthorized practice of pharmacy violated the professional trust or confidence placed in him by Transmed and its customers.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We agree that Transmed and its customers relied on Humphrey’s knowledge and skills as a pharmacist technician to fill prescriptions and dispense medication only under the supervision of a pharmacist.  There is cause for placement on the EDL under § 338.055.2(13).
VI.  Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.


Humphrey filled prescriptions and dispensed medication to patients with serious, life-threatening conditions without a pharmacist license and without a pharmacist’s supervision.  Humphrey has presented no evidence in this case that would persuade us not to place his name on the EDL for five years.
Summary

Humphrey’s name shall be placed on the EDL for five years.

SO ORDERED on August 14, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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